Committee of Adjustment Public Hearing

CITY OF July 31, 2019
ST. CATHARINES Council Chambers, City Hall - 5:00 p.m.

**

Agenda
Chair to call the Hearing to Order

. Amendments/Additions to the Agenda

Declarations of Interest

Request for Withdrawal or Adjournment

Item #9 - 31 & 33 Victoria Street, Consent, B-33/19SC — 60.84.2260, 31 Victoria
Street, Minor Variance, A-95/19 — 60.81.5529 & 33 Victoria Street, Minor Variance,
A-96/19 — 60.81.5530

The applicant is requesting a deferral of the applications to the September 25, 2019
Hearing in order to reconfigure the applications in accordance with staff's preference
to sever the entire property to previous lot configurations.

Adoption of the Minutes held on June 26, 2019
Application:

1. 140 Glendale Avenue, Consent, B-27/19SC — 60.84.2254
140A Glendale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-84/19 — 60.81.5518
140B Glendale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-85/19 — 60.81.5519
40 Canal Street, Minor Variance, A-88/19 — 60.81.5522
1 % Edmund Street, Minor Variance, A-89/19 — 60.81.5523
178 Niagara Street, Consent, B-28/19SC — 60.84.2255
15 Tuscany Court, Minor Variance, A-90/19 - 60.81.5524
333 & 347 Main Street, Consent, B-29/19SC - 60.84.2256
333 & 347 Main Street, Consent, B-30/19SC — 60.84.2257
10B Port Royal Crescent, Minor Variance, A-91/19 — 60.81.5525
10A Port Royal Crescent, Minor Variance, A-92/19 — 60.81.5526
333-347 Main Street, Minor Variance, A-93/19 — 60.81.5527
7. 8 Clifford Street, Consent, B-31/19SC - 60.84.2258
8 Clifford Street, Minor Variance, A-94/19 — 60.81.5528
8. 1277 Third Street Louth, Consent, B-32/19SC — 60.84.2259
1277 Third Street Louth, Minor Variance, A-98/19 — 60.81.5532
10. 17 Seapark Drive, Minor Variance, A-97/19 — 60.81.5531
11. 34 Rykert Street, Minor Variance, A-76/19 — 60.81.5510
12. 27 Oakdale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-77/19 — 60.81.5511
13. 76 Currie Street, Minor Variance, A-78/19 — 60.81.5512
14. 14 Tasker Street, Minor Variance, A-79/19 — 60.81.5513
15. 33 North Street, Minor Variance, A-87/19 — 60.81.5521

2 o

All Planning Recommendation Reports will be circulated by July 29, 2019.

. New Business:

Date of next Hearing: Wednesday, August 28, 2019

Adjournment



, St. Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone: 905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street T 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

B-27/19SC (60.84.2254), A-84/19
(60.81.5518) & A-85/19 (60.81.5519)

140 Glendale Avenue

DATE OF HEARING:
July 31, 2019



CITY OF
ST. CATHARINES Technical Report
Deferred from June 26, 2019 Hearing

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: July 17,2019 Date of Meeting: July 31,2019
Report Number: B-27/19SC File: 60.84.2254

A-84/19 60.81.5518

A-85/19 60.81.5519

Subject: 140 Glendale Avenue

Recommendation

That Submission B-27/19SC, by Marc and Antonette Torelli, as outlined in the Notice of
Hearing, be approved, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the Owner construct a 1.3-metre wide landscape strip to facilitate side
yard drainage, in accordance with the grading and drainage plan approved as
part of the building permit, as follows:

a) for Part 1, along the westerly side lot line abutting the driveway;

b) for Part 2, along the easterly side lot line abutting the driveway; and,

c¢) the City shall inspect and approve the works prior to final approval of
the Consent.

2. That the Owner submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and
Fees; and

3. That the Owner submit for review and approval a revised lot grading and
drainage plan, prepared by an Ontario Land Surveyor, prior to the finalization
of the Consent.

That Variances 1 and 2 of Submissions A-84/19 and A-85/19, as outlined in the respective
Notices of Hearing, be approved; and,

That Variance 3 of Submissions A-84/19 and A-85/19, as outlined in the respective
Notices of Hearing, be denied.

Summary

Having regard for the matters under Section 51(24) of the Planning Act, staff is satisfied
that Application B-27/19SC is compatible with the surrounding area and will not result in
adverse impacts. Having regard for the matters under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act,
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staff is of the opinion that Variances 1 and 2 requested through each of Applications A-
84/19 and A-85/19 are minor in nature, desirable for the appropriate use of the land and
that the intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law are being maintained.
Conversely, Variance 3 requested through each of the Applications does not meet the
four tests.

Background
At its May 1%t, 2018 meeting, the Design Review Panel reviewed a proposal for a semi-
detached dwelling on the subject lands; its position on the matter was favourable.

On May 30t 2018 the Committee of Adjustment granted the following minor variances
requested through Application A-64/17 to facilitate construction of the semi-detached
dwelling:
1. A reduction in the minimum front yard setback to the garage from 7.0 metres to
6.12 metres for Part 2 (140B Glendale Avenue).
2. A reduction in the minimum rear yard setback from 7.5 metres to 5.49 metres for
Parts 1 & 2 (140A and 140B Glendale Avenue).
This approval was conditional on the Applicant entering into a development agreement to
address building and site design. The Committee denied the following variance:
3. A reduction in the minimum setback from a rear lot line to a platform structure
(deck) that is 1.2 metres above grade from 4.5 metres to 3.0 metres for Part 1
(140A Glendale Avenue).

The Applicant has entered into the required development agreement to the satisfaction
of the City’s Urban Design Planner, and a building permit has been issued. The building
in question is now under construction.

The Applicant is considering converting interior space for one interior accessory dwelling
unit in each of the semi-detached dwellings. Further building permits will be required for
these works.

Report
The Proposal

A semi-detached dwelling is currently under construction on the lands known as 140
Glendale Avenue. The Applicant proposes to sever the lot along the common wall
separating the two dwellings so that each of the units can be held in separate ownership.

Application B-27/19SC is made for consent to sever 367.6 m? of land (Part 1 on the
submitted sketch), creating a new lot to be known as 140A Glendale Avenue. A 367.6 m?
remnant parcel (Part 2), to be known as 140B Glendale Avenue, will be retained.

There are concurrent Applications A-84/19 and A-85/19, which seek relief from Zoning
By-law 2013-283 for both the new and remnant parcels, as follows:
1. A reduction in the minimum lot area per dwelling unit for a semi-detached
dwelling from 370 m? to 367 m?.
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2. A reduction in the minimum lot frontage for a semi-detached dwelling from 12.0
metres to 10.95 metres.

3. Anincrease in the maximum driveway width from 5.48 metres (50% of lot frontage)
to 5.97 metres.

Location and Site Description

The subject lands are located on the south side of Glendale Avenue, between Wakil Drive
and Valerie Drive. The subject lands are surrounded by townhouses, detached dwellings
and green space to the north; and detached dwellings to the east, south and west.

Circulation of Application

The Application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: Parks,
Recreation and Culture Services, as well as the Development Section of Planning and
Building Services, objected to the proposed variances, in part.

Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject lands are designated Neighbourhood Residential on Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential on Schedule E8
thereof. The Low Density Residential designation permits detached, semi-detached,
duplex, ftriplex, quadruplex, fourplex and townhouse dwellings at a density range
generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare of land. Height of buildings will generally
not exceed 11.0 metres.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The subject lands are zoned Low Density Residential — Suburban Neighbourhood (R1).
The R1 zone permits detached, semi-detached, quadruplex, and townhouse dwellings,
as well as private road developments. Height of buildings is restricted to 10.0 metres.

Planning Analysis

Consent

Part F, Section 16.11.3(c) of the GCP provides that consents to sever will only be given
where they contribute to the infilling of areas that are already substantially developed and
the size and shape of the parcel is appropriate for the use proposed in terms of optimum
development of the surrounding area.

The proposed severance will allow each of the two units within the semi-detached
dwelling to be sold individually and held in separate ownership. The consent will result in
the creation of lots that are marginally smaller than what is permitted by the zoning by-
law, in terms of lot area and lot frontage, however, the scale of the building under
construction and overall lot area are in keeping with the character of the neighbourhood.
The proposal demonstrates that there is sufficient space on each of the lots to
accommodate parking, landscaping, and amenity areas. There are no anticipated impacts
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as a result of the severance. Staff recommend that the consent be approved, subject to
the conditions outlined in the recommendation.

Variances 1 and 2

Pursuant to the former “existing lots of record” provisions of Zoning By-law 2013-283,
which were in place at the time of issuance of a building permit for this semi-detached
dwelling, the proposal was exempted from the minimum lot area and minimum lot frontage
requirements. However, as a result of the severance contemplated through the
concurrent Application for Consent, the lot at 140 Glendale Avenue will lose its status as
an existing lot of record. It must, therefore, comply with the minimum lot area and
minimum lot frontage requirements for semi-detached dwellings in the R1 zone.

The Applicant has requested relief from the provisions in question through Applications
A-84/19 and A-85/19. Staff considers these types of variances minor and administrative
in nature; there is no impact. Given the relief requested is desirable for the appropriate
use of the lands and maintains the purpose and intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-
law, staff recommend that Variances 1 and 2 for Applications A-84/19 and A-85/19 be
approved.

Variance 3
Zoning By-law 2013-283 restricts the width of driveways to a maximum of 50% of the lot
frontage. The intent of the provision is to:
e maintain a pleasant streetscape;
¢ avoid large expanses of asphalt;
¢ maintain sufficient space for amenity areas, landscaping (including boulevard
trees), and stormwater management;
among other matters.

One parking space must be provided for each of the semi-detached dwelling units; two if
accessory dwelling units are to be created in the future. A standard parking space is 2.6
metres in width; side-by-side spaces 5.2 metres in width; etc. The proposed 5.97 metre
wide driveways are unnecessarily oversized. The applicant has not submitted sufficient
justification for this, nor is there evidence of undue hardship if the driveways were to be
reduced to comply with the by-law.

The City’s Parks, Recreation, and Culture Services Department (PRCS) notes that PRCS
is supportive of driveway widths which maximize opportunities for greening the front yard.
Reduced driveway widths allow for both increased front yard and boulevard greenspace,
and provide space for boulevard trees. PRCS is not supportive of requests to increase
driveway widths.

The Development Section of Planning and Building Services advises that a grading and
drainage plan was approved through the building permit process; it indicates the provision
of a grassed drainage swale between each of the driveways and the respective abutting
property lines. If the driveways are widened to extend to the limits of the easterly and
westerly lot lines, then the function of this swale is compromised, and drainage impacted
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accordingly. The requirement to install the grass swales in accordance with the approved
grading and drainage plan has been included as a condition of the Consent.

Given the impact the proposed increased driveway widths will have on stormwater
management, it is staff's opinion that the variances are not desirable for the appropriate
use of the land, and are not in keeping with the purpose and intent of the Official Plan and
Zoning By-law. Staff recommend that Variance 3 requested through each of Applications
A-84/19 and A-85/19 be denied.

Conclusion

The proposed severance requested through Application B-27/19SC will allow each of the
semi-detached units to be held in separate ownership with little to no impact on the
neighbourhood. Staff are recommending approval of the Application accordingly, subject
to certain conditions. Similarly, Variances 1 and 2 requested through each of Applications
A-84/19 and A-85/19 are minor in nature, desirable for the appropriate use of the land
and maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law. Conversely,
Variance 3 requested through each of the Applications does not meet these four tests.
Accordingly, staff are recommending the partial approval set out in the recommendation
above.

Prepared by:

Aoy, it

Mallory Smith
Student Planner

S itted by:

Kirdtin Jensen
Planner |

Approved by:
QL KLLLCLS 1

Amanda Knutson
Senior Planner
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Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
July 31/19 CofA Hearing - Email 2 - 905-19-277

From: Gordon, Carrie [mailto:carrie.gordon@bell.ca]

Sent: Monday, July 15, 2019 10:27 AM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the July 31/19 CofA Hearing -
Email 2 - 905-19-277

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of City of St.Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Dear Elaine,
Re File: B-27/19SC

Details:
e  Severance
e 140 Glendale Avenue
e Lot 3, Partof Lot 4, Plan 486

Subsequent to review by our local Engineering Department of the above noted lands, it has been determined that Bell
Canada has no concerns or objections with the proposed Severance. If you have any questions or concerns regarding

this response, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best regards,

Carrie Gorvdon

External Liaison — Right of Way Control Centre
140 Bayfield St, FI 2
Barrie ON, L4M 3B1

T: 705-722-2244/844-857-7942
F :705-722-2263



Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
July 31/19 CofA Hearing - Email 2

33 North
V140 Glendale Avenue

From: Doug Crown [mailto:doug.crown@cogeco.com]

Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2019 12:11 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the July 31/19 CofA Hearing -
Email 2

CAUTION: This email originated from-outside of City of St.Catharines email system. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know. the content is safe.

Hello Elaine
Cogeco has no issues or concerns with these applications

Thanks

Doug Crown
Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd
Niagara Falls Ont Canada

Doug.crown@cogeco.com
T 289-296-6266 | C 905-401-9967



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Judy Pihach, B. Thiessen, Kirsten Jensen, Mallory Smith, Will Banda
Planning and Building Services
From: Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Examiner / Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: July 14, 2019

Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment
Consents — July 31, 2019 hearing - File No.: 300-036

B-27/19SC — 140 Glendale Avenue

Comment:

- No Comment
Condition:

- No Comment

B-28/19SC — 178 Niagara Street

Comment:
- No Comment

Condition:

- The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharines
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall
construction meets the requirements for subsection 9.10.14. and 9.10.15. of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the south face of the existing dwelling on part 1
and the north face of the existing dwelling on Part 2.

B-29/19SC — 333 Main Street

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed dwelling on Part 2.

Condition:

- The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharines
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall
construction meets the requirements for subsection 9.10.14. and 9.10.15. of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the southeast face of the existing dwelling on
Part 3.



B30/19SC — 333 Main Street

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed dwelling on Part 1.

Condition:

- The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharines
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall
construction meets the requirements for subsection 9.10.14. and 9.10.15. of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the southeast and northeast faces of the existing
dwelling on part 3.

B31/19SC — 8 Clifford Street

Comment:
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the proposed 2 storey dwelling
on Part 2.

Condition:

- The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharines
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall
construction meets the requirements for subsection 9.10.14. and 9.10.15. of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the northeast face of the existing dwelling on part
1.

- The existing pool on Part 2 is to be removed. A demolition permit is required and
shall be completed to the satisfaction of the chief Building Official of the City of
St. Catharines.

B32/19SC — 1277 Third Street Louth

Comment:
- No Comment

Condition:

- The applicant shall satisfy the Chief Building Official for the City of St. Catharines
that the spatial separation requirements for glazed openings and wall
construction meets the requirements for subsection 9.10.14. and 9.10.15. of the
2012 Ontario Building Code for the south face of the existing dwelling on part 1.

B33/19SC — 31 Victoria Street

Comment:

- No Comment
Condition:

- No Comment

oAy

Mark Lepp, Senior Plans’Bxaminer / Building Inspector
Cc: Files, 300-036
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Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Judy Pihach, B. Thiessen, Kirsten Jensen, Mallory Smith, Will Banda
Planning and Building Services
From: Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Examiner / Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: July 14, 2019

Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment
Minor Variance —July 31, 2019 hearing- File No.: 300-010

NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS

- Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-76/19 |34 Rykert Street proposed addition of an accessory dwelling unit.

- Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed conversion to a triplex.

-Be advised that a demolition permit is required for the
removal of the existing detached garage.

A-77/19 |27 Oakdale Avenue

-Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-78/18 |76 Cuirie Street proposed conversion to a triplex.

-Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-79/19 |14 Tasker Street proposed conversion to a triplex.

A-84/19 | 140A Glendale Ave. |-No Comment

A-85/19 |[140B Glendale Ave. |-No Comment

- Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-TIE 138 Norfls St proposed conversion to a triplex.

-Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-88/19 |40 Canal Street proposed addition and alterations.

-Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-89/19 |1 % Edmund Street | 1 555ed alterations to the existing covered porch.

-Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-Q0M3 |15 Tuscany Court | o5 0sed addition of @ roof te cover existing deck.




NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS
-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed dwelling unit.
-Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
A-91/19 108 Port Royal Cr. spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing
those yards
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed dwelling unit.
- Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
A82118 |10APortReyal Cr. | oo tial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing
these yards.
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed structures in the development.
) - Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
A-93/19 1333 Main Street spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing
these yards. ]
A-94/19 |8 Clifford -No Comment
A-95/19 |31 Victoria Street -No Comment
A-96/19 |33 Victoria Street -No Comment
A-97/19 |17 Seapark Drive -No Comment
A-98/19 1277 Third Street -No Comment

Louth

Wk

Mark Lepp, Senior PI4n& Examiner / Building Inspector
Cc: Files, 300-010 g:\pbs-building & developmenticommittee of adjustmentibldg memo 2019\13 bcoa memo-mv-July 31,
2019.docx



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
CC:
From: Jessica Button, Parks, Recreation and Culture Services

Date: July 12, 2019
Subject: Committee of Adjustment Hearing — July 31, 2019

PRCS has reviewed the Committee of Adjustment application for the hearing of June
26, 2019 and provides the following comments;

140 Glendale Avenue, Consent, B-27/19SC - 60.84.2254
140A Glendale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-84/19 — 60.81.5518
140B Glendale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-85/19 — 60.81.5519

PRCS is supportive of driveway widths which maximize opportunities for greening
the front yard. Reduced driveway widths increase both front yard and boulevard
greenspace and provide reduced space for boulevard trees. PRCS is not supportive
of requests to increase driveway widths.

PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the following
be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and Fees.

15 Tuscany Court, Minor Variance, A-90/19 - 60.81.5524

PRCS is supportive of development which maximize opportunities for greening.
Requests to substantially increase non-impervious coverage reduce greening
opportunities, and increase water runoff. PRCS is not supportive of the requested
variances.

333 & 347 Main Street, Consent, B-29/19SC - 60.84.2256

333 & 347 Main Street, Consent, B-30/19SC — 60.84.2257

10B Port Royal Crescent, Minor Variance, A-91/19 — 60.81.5525
10A Port Royal Crescent, Minor Variance, A-92/19 — 60.81.5526
333-347 Main Street, Minor Variance, A-93/19 — 60.81.5527



PRCS is supportive of driveway widths which maximize opportunities for greening
the front yard. Reduced driveway widths increase both front yard and boulevard
greenspace and provide space for boulevard trees. PRCS recommends that the
driveway widths at the Port Royal Crescent be limited to 5.5m and that paved area
be reduced as much as possible to maintain the Port Royal streetscape and provide
opportunities for greening.

8 Clifford Street, Consent, B-31/19SC - 60.84.2258

8 Clifford Street, Minor Variance, A-94/19 — 60.81.5528

PRCS staff note that the Baker Street frontage has a number of public boulevard
trees as well as private trees. Private trees are not regulated by the municipality.
The location of the proposed driveway would impact a few pine trees along the
eastern corner of the site. The applicant will be responsible for the cost of removing
these trees in addition to the cost of planting one new boulevard tree on Baker Drive.

PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the following
be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City of St.
Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53 (13) of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the purpose of
determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall be determined as
of the day before the day the provisional consent was given’. That the appraisal be
completed by a qualified appraiser.

17 Seapark Drive, Minor Variance, A-97/19 — 60.81.5531

PRCS staff note that the submitted sketch provides a landscaping strip ranging
between 3.0m and 7.5m. In order to provide some greening and to buffer adjacent
land uses, it is recommended that the illustrated landscape strips be utilized as
minimum standard.

PRCS offers no comments of the remaining applications.
Jessica Button

Project and Development Planner
Parks, Recreation and Culture Services



REPORT TO PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Re: CITY LAND DIVISION APPLICATION NUMBER B-27/19SC

June 10", 2019 ENGINEERING FILE 300-36

Hearing Date: June 26, 2019
Applicant: Marc & Antonette Torelli
Location: 140 Glendale Avenue

MUNICIPAL SERVICES

Water: 300mm C.1.

Sanitary Sewer: 600mm Conc. 200mm A.C.
Storm Sewer: 250mm Concrete

Sidewalks: Yes

Curbs: Yes

Road Allowance Width: 30.5m+

GENERAL COMMENTS AND ENGINEERING CONDITIONS TO BE IMPOSED IF
CONSENT GRANTED:

Comment(s): It is noted that the Applicant proposes to sever two semi-detached
dwellings that have recently been constructed.

Roads

Glendale Avenue is designated a Regional Road in the City’s Official Plan with a
desired right-of-way width of 26.2m. Its current width across the frontage of the subject
property is sufficient at +/-30.5m2. Since this is a Region of Niagara Road we defer any
widening comments to them.

Sidewalks and curbs exist along the frontage of the subject property at this time Care
should be taken not to damage these services with the construction of the proposed
dwelling, if approved. A sidewalk damage deposit was obtained through the Building
Permit process to ensure that damages do not occur to these services with the
proposed dwelling’s construction.

Municipal Services

All servicing has been dealt with through the building permit application.
However, the grading plan is being revised as part of the concurrent Minor Variances
associated with this property.

GoAPIS-Buikding & Development C ' lendale Avemte, 140 - 13- 27-19SC1B-24-195C Devkiug Comments doex



B-27/19SC 140 Glendale Avenue June 10", 2019

Condition(s): Prior to the severance finalization the Owner shall;

« Have the lot grading and drainage plan revised by the OLS that
prepared the original plan and submit for the revised plan for
review and approval by City staff, prior to the finalization of the
Consent.

A )
ppvd MZJ "MJ'///

James R Denham, P.Eng.
Development Engineering Technologist

/
Prepared by:

Slendale Avente, 140 - - 27-19SCAB-24-195C Deviing Comments.docy
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Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, ACST, Committee Secretary & Planning Technician

Cc: Judy Pihach, Manager of Planning
Kirstin Jensen, Planner i
Wilrik Banda, Planning Technician
Mallory Smith, Planning Co-op Student
From: Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Engineering Technologist

Date: July 16, 2019
Hearing Date: July 31, 2019

Subject: Development Engineering - Minor Variance Applications
34 Rykert Street, A-76/19SC
27 Oakdale Avenue, A-77/19SC
76 Currie Street, A-78/19SC
14 Tasker Street, A-79/19SC
33 North Street, A-87/19SC
140A&B Glendale Avenue, A-84&85/19SC
40 Canal Street, A-8888/19SC
1% Edmund Street, A-89/19SC
15 Tuscany Court, A-90/19SC
10A&B Port Royal Crescent, A-91&92/19SC
333-347 Main Street, — A-93/19SC
8 Clifford Street, A-94/19SC
1277 Third Street Louth, A-98/19SC
31&33 Victoria Street, A-95&96/19SC
17 Seapark Drive, A-97/19SC

Development Engineering have no comments or objections to the approval of the above
noted applications, subject to the following conditions:

27 Oakdale Avenue, A-77/19SC

Oakdale Avenue is designated as an Arterial Road in the City’s Official Plan. Arterial Roads have
a recommended right-of-way width of 26m. The present width of Oakdale Avenue across the
frontage of the subject lands is +/-20m. Therefor a widening of 3.0m is requested at this time.
This request is consistent with acquisitions taken through Planning Applications for other nearby
properties (#25 and #22 Oakdale Avenue).

It should also be noted a significant portion of Oakdale Avenue further north of the subject
property has recently been reconstructed (Westchester Avenue to Disher Street). The cross-
section for the reconstructed roadway includes wider sidewalks (in accordance with today’s
Accessibility Standards) and Bike Lanes (promoting non-vehicular forms of transportation). Being
designated as an Arterial Road, it is clearly the City’s intent to have these added features
extended all the way to Merritt Street.

Several other development opportunities exist along the section of Oakdale Avenue between
Disher Street and Merritt Street. The City will continue to obtain right-of-way widenings as those
developments proceed to facilitate the ultimate extension of the wider sidewalks and Bike Lanes.
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Condition of Minor Variance:

¢ The Applicant/Owner shall provide to the City a road widening across the
frontage of the subject lands of 3.0m and pay all costs related to same.

76 Curry Street, A-78/19SC

If this application is approved, the percentage of Imperviousness of this site will increase
significantly. The amount of rain water flowing from the parking area to the remainder of this site,
to adjacent properties may be noticeably higher. To ensure these flows are handled without
negatively impacting the adjacent lands, the City requires a Storm Water Management Report to
be prepared by a qualified Engineer and submitted to the City for review and approval.

Condition of Minor Variance:

e The Applicant/Owner shall have a Storm Water Management Report
prepared submitted to the City for review and approval.

14 Tasker Street, A-79/19SC

If this application is approved, the percentage of Imperviousness of this site will likely increase
with the proposal for additional hard surfaced parking spots. The amount of rain water flowing
from the parking area to the remainder of this site, to adjacent properties may be noticeably
higher. To ensure these flows are handled without negatively impacting the adjacent lands, the
City requires a Storm Water Management Report to be prepared by a qualified Engineer and
submitted to the City for review and approval.

Condition of Minor Variance:

o The Applicant/Owner shall have a Storm Water Management Report
prepared submitted to the City for review and approval.

40 Canal Street, A-88/19SC

If this application is approved, the percentage of Imperviousness of this site will likely increase
with the proposal for the addition. The amount of rain water flowing from the site, may be
noticeably higher. To ensure these flows are handled without negatively impacting the adjacent
lands, the City requires a Storm Water Management Report to be prepared by a qualified
Engineer and submitted to the City for review and approval.

The proposed driveway may only be extended to a maximum of 1.2m westerly, to maintain a

1.0m distance from the existing fire hydrant. Otherwise, the Owner shall be responsible for all
associated costs for City crews to relocate the hydrant elsewhere.

Condition of Minor Variance:

* The Applicant/Owner shall have a Storm Water Management Report
prepared submitted to the City for review and approval; and

e The Applicant/Owner shall revise the proposal to address the above
requirements for a minimum 1.0m clearance from a hydrant from the
proposed driveway extension, otherwise pay the City the fees for all
associated costs to relocate the hydrant elsewhere
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1% Edmund Street, A-89/19SC

Edmund Street is designated a Local road per the City’s Official Plan with a desired right-of-way
width of 20.0m. Its currently deficient at 18.28m. As per the Garden City Plan, Council has
directed we achieve “Complete Streets and Walkable Communities” to which, in addition to
accommodating vehicles, provide “safe, functional and attractive pedestrian and cycling
environments”, Section 5.2.1 indicates sidewalks shall be provided on both sides of all local
streets. Section 5.2.3 states all existing roads shall be brought up to today’s standards,
recognizing that this may take many years due to the anticipated expense, and that if necessary,
land acquisition by way of dedications may be taken. Section 5.2 also directs the City to ensure
all roads have secured locations for utilities (bell, hydro, Gas, CCTV etc.).

Given the City would like to remain consistent with past requirements for road widenings and
bring roads up to standards to accommodate future City utilities (storm sewer, upgraded
watermain and sanitary sewer extensions), other private utilities (Gas, Hydro, Bell, etc.),
boulevard trees and sidewalks, bikelanes and meeting the Garden City Plan initiatives driven by
Council, it is therefore required that the City obtain a 0.85m widening along the Applicant
frontage, to be dedicated as Public Highway Edmund Street.

Condition of Minor Variance:

¢ Provide the City a draft reference plan indicating the proposed widening
for review and approval, prior to registration of the plan in the Land
Registry Office; and

¢ Dedicate to the City free and clear of any encumbrances, 0.85m along the
Applicant frontage, to be known as Public Highway Edmund Street; and

15 Tuscany Court

If this application is approved, the percentage of imperviousness of this site will likely increase
with the proposal for additional hard surfaced roof cover, from the approved stormwater
management design of the subdivision. The amount of rain water flowing from the increased roof
cover to the remainder of this site, to adjacent properties may be noticeably higher. To ensure
these flows are handled without negatively impacting the adjacent lands, the City requires a
Storm Water Management Report to be prepared by a qualified Engineer and submitted to the
City for review and approval.

Condition of Minor Variance:

¢ The Applicant/Owner shall have a Storm Water Management Report
prepared submitted to the City for review and approval.

Prepared by: Brad Johnston, C.E.T.

cc

Development Engineering Technologist
Brian Thiessen, PBS
James Denham, PBS
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Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro
Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Cc:
From: Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
Date: July 15, 2019
Subject: Committee of Adjustment

Public Hearings — July 31, 2019
File No. 305-17-01

A-078/19 — 76 Currie Street

The aisle width for the parking in the rear yard should be 6.7 metres.
A-079/19 — 14 Tasker Street

The aisle width for the parking in the rear yard should be 6.7 metres.
We have no concerns or requirements with the remaining applications.

If you would like to discuss this matter in greater detail, please do not hesitate to contact
me at extension 1663.

Steve Bittner
Transportation Technologist
SB/



,ST. Catharines

COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT Phone:  905-688-5600, Ext 1715
P.O. Box 3012, 50 Church Street TTY: 905-688-4889
St. Catharines, ON L2R 7C2 Fax: 905-688-5873

COMMENTS

A-88/19 (60.81.5522)
40 Canal Street

DATE OF HEARING:
July 31, 2019



IY OF :
St.CATHARINES Technical Report

Report from Planning and Building Services, Planning Services

Date of Report: July 22,2019 Date of Meeting: July 31,2019

Report Number: A-88/19 File: 60.81.5522

Subject: 40 Canal Street

Recommendation
That Variance 2 of Submission A-88/19, by Paula Macmillan, as outlined in the Notice of
Hearing, be approved; and

That Variance 1 of Submission A-88/19, by Paula Macmillan, be denied.

Summary

Having regard for the matters under Section 45(1) of the Planning Act, staff is of the
opinion that Variance 2 of Application A-88/19 is minor in nature, is desirable for the
appropriate use of the land, and is in keeping with the intent and purpose of the Official
Plan and Zoning By-law, but that Variance 1 is not. Staff recommend that Variance 2 be
approved and that Variance 1 be denied.

Report
The Proposal

The Applicant proposes an addition to north side of the existing duplex dwelling located
at 40 Canal Street for additional living space and an attached two-car garage. The
Applicant also proposes to replace the existing front porch. Application A-88/19 seeks
relief from the the requirements of City of St. Catharines Zoning By-law 2013-283 as
follows:
1. A reduction in the minimum front yard setback to the garage from 6.0 metres to
5.23 metres.
2. A reduction in the minimum setback from the front lot line for a covered porch that
is less than 1.2 metres in height above grade from 3.0 metres to 1.52 metres.

Location and Site Description

The subject property is located on the west side of Canal Street, between Brock and
Simcoe Streets. The property is surrounded by detached dwellings and across the street
from Martindale Pond.

Circulation of Application
The application was circulated to all appropriate departments and agencies: no objections
were received.
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Planning Policy Context

Official Plan (Garden City Plan)

The subject lands are designated Neighbourhood Residential on Schedule D1 of the
Garden City Plan (GCP) and further designated Low Density Residential on Schedule E1
thereof. The Low Density Residential designation permits detached, semi-detached,
duplex, triplex, quadruplex, fourplex and townhouse dwellings at a density range
generally between 20 and 32 units per hectare of land. Height of buildings will generally
not exceed 11 metres.

Zoning By-law (2013-283)

The subject lands are zoned Low Density Residential - Traditional Neighbourhood with
Special Provision No. 7 (R2-7). The R2 zone permits detached, semi-detached, duplex,
triplex, fourplex, quadruplex, and townhouse dwellings, as well as private road
developments. Special Provision No. 7 restricts building height to a maximum of 9 metres.

Port Dalhousie Heritage Conservation District

The subject lands are located within the Port Dalhousie Heritage Conservation District.
The proposed addition and porch replacement received heritage permit approvals on
June 27, 2019.

Planning Analysis

Variance 1

Zoning By-law 2013-283 establishes a minimum 6.0 metre front yard setback to the
garage of a duplex dwelling. The intent of the 6.0 metre minimum is to prevent an
overwhelming built form, to maintain a balanced neighbourhood streetscape, and to
ensure that adequate front yard amenity and parking areas can be provided between the
garage and front lot line. The applicant is requesting a reduction in the minimum front
yard setback from 6.0 metres to 5.23 metres, but has not submitted sufficient rationale to
support the reduction. Two parking spaces are required for the duplex dwelling; each of
them to be 2.6 metres in width by 5.2 metres in length. With a proposed setback of 5.23
metres, at least one of the two vehicles may overhang the municipal sidewalk. Staff are
confident that the design of the addition (and in particular the two-car garage) can be
modified to meet the required 6.0 metre setback, while not compromising the architectural
interest of the building. It is staff's opinion that Variance 1 does not meet the four tests for
a minor variance and should be denied.

Variance 2

Zoning By-law 2013-283 establishes a minimum 3.0 metre setback from the front lot line
for a covered porch that is less than 1.2 metres in height above grade. The Applicant is
requesting a reduction in this standard to 1.52 metres. The replacement porch is
proposed to be constructed in line with the footprint of the existing porch, which has been
in place for a number of years. Staff are satisfied that the proposed 1.52 metre setback
is in keeping with the character of the surrounding neighbourhood, does not impact the
streetscape, and does not detract from the provision of amenity space on site. The
requested reduction is minor in nature, desirable for the appropriate use of the land, and
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meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law. Staff are
recommending that Variance 2 be approved.

It is noted that the sketch submitted with the application shows the existing driveway being
reconfigured and widened, however it does not show the location of an existing fire
hydrant in the City boulevard. It appears that the new driveway apron conflicts with the
location of the existing hydrant; the City requires a 1.0 metre separation between the two.
The Applicant will be required to revise the proposal accordingly.

Conclusion

Staff are satisfied that Variance 2 requested through Submission A-88/19 is in keeping
with the general intent of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is minor in nature, and is
appropriate and desirable for the use of the land, while Variance 1 is not. Accordingly, it
is staff's recommendation that Variance 2 be approved and that Variance 1 be denied.

Prepared by:

Vil i

Mallory Smith
Student Planner

Submitted by:

Kirsfiri Jensen
Plgnner |

Approved by:

QA
Amahda Knutson
Senior Planner
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Munro, Elaine

Subject: RE: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the
July 31/19 CofA Hearing - Email 3

240 Canal
11/2 Edmund
178 Niagara
15 Tuscany

From: Doug Crown [mailto:doug.crown@cogeco.com])

Sent: Tuesday, July 09, 2019 12:13 PM

To: Munro, Elaine <emunro@stcatharines.ca>

Subject: Re: Committee of Adjustment Notices and Applications, City of St. Catharines, for the July 31/19 CofA Hearing -
Email 3

CAUTION: This-email originated from outside of City of St.Catharines email sysiem. Do not click links or open attachments unless
yourecognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hello Elaine
Cogeco has no issues or concerns with these applications

Thanks

Doug Crown
Network Planning Department 7170 Mcleod Rd
Niagara Falls Ont Canada

Doug.crown@cogeco.com

T 289-296-6266 | C 905-401-9967



alectra
L,.a utilities

Discover the possibilities

July 22, 2019

City of St. Catharines
City Hall

50 Church St

P.O. Box 3012

St. Catharine’s, ON
L2R 7C2

Attention: Elaine Munro
File# 60.81.5522
Re: 40 Canal St

In response to your correspondence dated July 9, 2019, please be advised that our
Engineering Design Department has reviewed the information concerning the above noted
Consent Application and our comments are as follows:

e For Residential/Commercial electrical service requirements, the Developer needs to
contact our Customer Connections Department @ 905-317-4746 or visit our web
site @ www.alectrautilities.com.

» Relocation, modification, or removal of any existing hydro facilities shall be at the
owner's expense. Please contact Alectra Ultilities to facilitate this.

e Developers shall be responsible for the cost of civil work associated with duct
structures, transformer foundations, and all related distribution equipment.

» Developers to acquire an easement, if required.

We would also like to stipulate the following:

Do not excavate within two metres of hydro poles and anchors.

Excavation within one metre of underground hydro plant is not permitted unless

approval is granted by an Alectra Ultilities respresentative and is present to provide

direct supervision. Cost associated with this task shall be at the owner’s expense.
o Alectra Utilities must be contacted if the removal, isolation or relocation of existing

plant is required, all cost associated with this work will be at the owners expense.
e CALL BEFORE YOU DIG, arrange for underground hydro cable locate(s) before

beginning construction by contacting Ontario One Call @ 1-800-400-2255.

Alectra Utilities Corporation
PO Box 2249 Station LCD 1, Hamilton, ON L8N 3E4
Hamilton 905 522 9200 | St. Catharines 905 984 8961 | tf 1 866 458 1236 alectrautitities.com



» Clearances from Overhead and Underground existing electrical distribution system
must be maintained in according to:
* Ontario Building Code (1997) Section 3.1 (3.1.18.1)
= Electrical Safety Code Rule 75-312
* Occupational Health and Safety Act (OH&SA) —~ Construction Projects
(Electrical Hazards)
= CAN/CSA-C22.3 No. 1-15, Overhead System
= (C22.3 No. 7-15 Underground Systems

We trust that you will find this information satisfactory and that the information contained
within will be provided to the owner of this project. Should you have any questions
regarding this response, please contact Charles Howell at 905-522-6611 ext: 4729 in our
Engineering Design Department.

Sincerely,

T ——

Mark Jakubowski
Supervisor, Design, Customer Capital



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, Committee Secretary & Planning Clerk
Planning and Building Services
Cc: Judy Pihach, B. Thiessen, Kirsten Jensen, Mallory Smith, Will Banda
Planning and Building Services
From: Mark Lepp, Senior Plans Examiner / Building Inspector
Planning and Building Services
Date: July 14, 2019

Subject: Building Comments on Applications to the Committee of Adjustment
Minor Variance —July 31, 2019 hearing- File No.: 300-010

NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS

- Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-76/19 |34 Rykert Street proposed addition of an accessory dwelling unit.

- Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed conversion to a triplex.

-Be advised that a demolition permit is required for the
removal of the existing detached garage.

A-77/19 |27 Oakdale Avenue

-Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-78/19 |76 Currie Street proposed conversion to a triplex.

-Be advised that a building permit is required for the

B8 |14 Tasker Street proposed conversion to a triplex.

A-84/19 |140A Glendale Ave. |-No Comment

A-85/19 |140B Glendale Ave. |-No Comment

- Be advised that a building permit is required for the

bbbl N?rth Street proposed conversion to a triplex.

-Be advised that a building permit is required for the

FERRIAE ¢ 40 Canal Street proposed addition and alterations.

-Be advised that a building permit is required for the

A-89/19 1% Edmund Street proposed alterations to the existing covered porch.

-Be advised that a building permit is required for the

ABOMY 115 Tuscany Court | o esed addition of a toof o cover existing deck.




NO. ADDRESS COMMENTS
-Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed dwelling unit.
| -Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
A-91/19 1108 PortRoyal Cr. | tial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing
those yards
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed dwelling unit.
- Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
A92/19 |10A PortRoyal Cr. | i) separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing
these yards.
- Be advised that a building permit is required for the
proposed structures in the development.
) - Be advised that reductions in the required yards may have
A-93/19 | 333 Main Strest spatial separation implications affecting the permitted area of
glazed openings and permitted type of construction facing
these yards.
A-94/19 |8 Clifford -No Comment
A-95/19 |31 Victoria Street -No Comment
A-96/19 |33 Victoria Street -No Comment
A-97/19 |17 Seapark Drive -No Comment
A-98/19 1277 Third Street -NO Comment

Louth

Wk

Mark Lepp, Senior PIAn& Examiner / Building Inspector
Cc: Files, 300-010 g:\pbs-building & developmenticommittee of adjustmentibldg memo 2019\13 bcoa memo-mv-July 31,
2019.docx



Memorandum

Tas Elaine Munro, Planning and Building Services
CC:
From: Jessica Button, Parks, Recreation and Culture Services

Date:  July 12, 2019
Subject:  Committee of Adjustment Hearing — July 31, 2019

PRCS has reviewed the Committee of Adjustment application for the hearing of June
26, 2019 and provides the following comments;

140 Glendale Avenue, Consent, B-27/19SC — 60.84.2254
140A Glendale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-84/19 — 60.81.5518
140B Glendale Avenue, Minor Variance, A-85/19 — 60.81.5519

PRCS is supportive of driveway widths which maximize opportunities for greening
the front yard. Reduced driveway widths increase both front yard and boulevard
greenspace and-provide reduced space for boulevard-trees. -PRCS is not supportive
of requests to increase driveway widths.

PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the following
be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the 2019 Schedule of Rates and Fees.

15 Tuscany Court, Minor Variance, A-90/19 - 60.81.5524 )

PRCS is supportive of development which maximize opportunities for greening.
Requests to substantially increase non-impervious coverage reduce greening
opportunities, and increase water runoff. PRCS is not supportive of the requested
variances.

333 & 347 Main Street, Consent, B-29/19SC - 60.84.2256

333 & 347 Main Street, Consent, B-30/19SC — 60.84.2257

10B Port Royal Crescent, Minor Variance, A-91/19 — 60.81.5525
10A Port Royal Crescent, Minor Variance, A-92/19 — 60.81.5526
333-347 Main Street, Minor Variance, A-93/19 — 60.81.5527



PRCS is supportive of driveway widths which maximize opportunities for greening
the front yard. Reduced driveway widths increase both front yard and boulevard
greenspace and provide space for boulevard trees. PRCS recommends that the
driveway widths at the Port Royal Crescent be limited to 5.5m and that paved area
be reduced as much as possible to maintain the Port Royal streetscape and provide
opportunities for greening.

8 Clifford Street, Consent, B-31/19SC - 60.84.2258

8 Clifford Street, Minor Variance, A-94/19 — 60.81.5528

PRCS staff note that the Baker Street frontage has a number of public boulevard
trees as well as private trees. Private trees are not regulated by the municipality.
The location of the proposed driveway would impact a few pine trees along the
eastern corner of the site. The applicant will be responsible for the cost of removing
these trees in addition to the cost of planting one new boulevard tree on Baker Drive.

PRCS has reviewed the above-noted consent application and request the following
be included as a conditions of severance:

That the applicant submit a payment of $457.70 for deposit in the general tree
planting reserve fund, in accordance with the-2019 Schedule of Rates and Fees.

If Planning and Building Services determines that parkland dedication can be
collected for this application PRCS requests the following condition of severance:

That payment of 5% of the appraised value of the new lot be made to the City of St.
Catharines in lieu of dedication of land for parks purposes. Section 53 (13) of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990 as amended, provides in part ‘for the purpose of
determining the amount of the payment, the value of the land shall be determined as
of the day before the day the provisional consent was given'. That the appraisal be
completed by a qualified appraiser.

17 Seapark Drive, Minor Variance, A-97/19 — 60.81.5531

PRCS staff note that the submitted sketch provides a landscaping strip ranging
between 3.0m and 7.5m. In order to provide some greening and to buffer adjacent
land uses, it is recommended that the illustrated landscape strips be utilized as
minimum standard. ’

PRCS offers no comments of the remaining applications.
Jessica Button

Project and Development Planner
Parks, Recreation and Culture Services



Memorandum

To: Elaine Munro, ACST, Committee Secretary & Planning Technician

Cc: Judy Pihach, Manager of Planning
Kirstin Jensen, Planner |
Wilrik Banda, Planning Technician
Mallory Smith, Planning Co-op Student
From: Brad Johnston, C.E.T., Development Engineering Technologist

Date: July 16, 2019
Hearing Date: July 31, 2019

Subject: Development Engineering - Minor Variance Applications
34 Rykert Street, A-76/19SC
27 Oakdale Avenue, A-77/19SC
76 Currie Street, A-78/19SC
14 Tasker Street, A-79/19SC
33 North Street, A-87/19SC
140A&B Glendale Avenue, A-84&85/19SC
40 Canal Street, A-8888/19SC
1 % Edmund Street, A-89/19SC
15 Tuscany Court, A-90/19SC
10A&B Port Royal Crescent, A-91&92/19SC
333-347 Main Street, — A-93/19S8C
8 Clifford Street, A-94/19SC
1277 Third Street Louth, A-98/19SC
31&33 Victoria Street, A-95&96/19SC
17 Seapark Drive, A-97/19SC

Development Engineering have no comments or objections to the approval of the above
noted applications, subject to the following conditions:

27 Oakdale Avenue, A-77/19SC

Oakdale Avenue is designated as an Arterial Road in the City’s Official Plan. Arterial Roads have
a recommended right-of-way width of 26m. The present width of Oakdale Avenue across the
frontage of the subject lands is +/-20m. Therefor a widening of 3.0m is requested at this time.
This request is consistent with acquisitions taken through Planning Applications for other nearby
properties (#25 and #22 Oakdale Avenue).

It should also be noted a significant portion of Oakdale Avenue further north of the subject
property has recently been reconstructed (Westchester Avenue to Disher Street). The cross-
section for the reconstructed roadway includes wider sidewalks (in accordance with today's
Accessibility Standards) and Bike Lanes (promoting non-vehicular forms of transportation). Being
designated as an Arterial Road, it is clearly the City's intent to have these added features
extended all the way to Merritt Street.

Several other development opportunities exist along the section of Oakdale Avenue between
Disher Street and Merritt Street. The City will continue to obtain right-<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>